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EN |	Description of parts
1.	 Popcorn maker main unit
2.	 Popcorn inlet
3.	 Popcorn outlet
4.	 On/off switch
5.	 Measuring cup
6.	 Top cover
7.	 Spout
8.	 Aluminium heat chamber (not visible when
	 fully assembled)

FR |	 Description des pièces
1.	 Unité principale de la machine à popcorn
2.	 Entrée de popcorn
3.	 Sortie de popcorn
4.	 Interrupteur marche/arrêt
5.	 Gobelet doseur
6.	 Couvercle supérieur
7.	 Bec
8.	 Chambre de chauffage en aluminium (non visible une fois
	 entièrement assemblée)

NL |	 Beschrijving van de onderdelen
1.	 Hoofdeenheid van de popcornmaker
2.	 Popcorningang
3.	 Popcornuitgang
4.	 Aan/uit-schakelaar
5.	 Maatbeker
6.	 Bovenste deksel
7.	 Tuit
8.	 Aluminium warmtekamer (niet zichtbaar wanneer
	 volledig gemonteerd)

DE |	Beschreibung der Teile
1.	 Haupteinheit der Popcornmaschine
2.	 Popcorn-Einfüllöffnung
3.	 Popcorn-Auslass
4.	 Ein/Aus-Schalter
5.	 Messbecher
6.	 Oberer Deckel
7.	 Ausguss
8.	 Aluminium-Heizkammer (nicht sichtbar, wenn
	 vollständig montiert)

ES |	 Descripción de las partes
1.	 Unidad principal de la máquina para hacer palomitas
	 de maíz
2.	 Entrada para palomitas de maíz
3.	 Salida para palomitas de maíz
4.	 Interruptor de encendido/apagado
5.	 Vaso medidor
6.	 Tapa superior
7.	 Pico
8.	 Cámara de calor de aluminio (no visible cuando está
	 completamente ensamblada)

PT |	 Descrição das partes
1.	 Unidade principal da máquina de pipocas
2.	 Entrada de pipoca
3.	 Saída de pipoca
4.	 Interruptor ligar/desligar
5.	 Copo medidor
6.	 Tampa superior
7.	 Bico
8.	 Câmara de aquecimento de alumínio (não visível quando
	 totalmente montado)

IT |	 Descrizione delle parti
1.	 Unità principale della macchina per popcorn
2.	 Apertura per il popcorn
3.	 Uscita per il popcorn
4.	 Interruttore acceso/spento
5.	 Bicchiere dosatore
6.	 Coperchio superiore
7.	 Beccuccio
8.	 Camera di riscaldamento in alluminio (non visibile quando
	 completamente assemblata)

PL |	 Opis elementów
1.	 Główna jednostka maszyny do popcornu
2.	 Wlot popcornu
3.	 Wylot popcornu
4.	 Włącznik/wyłącznik
5.	 Kubek miarowy
6.	 Górna pokrywa
7.	 Wylewka
8.	 Komora grzewcza z aluminium (niewidoczna po
	 pełnym złożeniu)

BG |	Описание на частите
1.	 Основно тяло на уреда за приготвяне на пуканки
2.	 Отвор за пуканки
3.	 Магазин за пуканки
4.	 Ключ ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
5.	 Мерителна чашка
6.	 Горен капак
7.	 Чучур
8.	 Алуминиево нагревателно отделение (невидимо при
	 напълно сглобен уред)

LT |	 Dalių aprašymas
1.	 Pagrindinis spragėsių gamintojo blokas
2.	 Spragėsių įleidimo anga
3.	 Spragėsių išėjimo anga
4.	 Įjungimo/išjungimo jungiklis
5.	 Matavimo puodelis
6.	 Viršutinis dangtelis
7.	 Snapelis
8.	 Aliuminio kaitinimo kamera (visiškai surinkus nėra matoma)
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EN | Please retain instructions for future reference.

Dos and don’ts

Only use the popcorn maker when there are popcorn kernels in the aluminium heat chamber.
Exercise caution and sufficient distance around the popcorn maker during use, as hot kernels may escape.

Do not use more than one measuring cup of popcorn at a time to prevent overfilling.
Do not use the popcorn maker for longer than 5 minutes. Allow the popcorn maker to cool for approx. 10–12 
minutes before using it again.
Do not add sugars, oils, or any other additives to the popcorn before using the popcorn maker, as this can cause 
the popcorn to become stuck in the aluminium heat chamber.

Care and maintenance
Switch off and unplug the popcorn maker from the mains power supply and allow to cool fully before performing any cleaning 
or user maintenance.
Wash the top cover and measuring cup in warm, soapy water, then rinse and dry thoroughly.
Wipe the popcorn maker with a soft, damp cloth and allow to dry thoroughly.
Do not use harsh or abrasive detergents or scourers to clean the popcorn maker, as this could cause damage.
The popcorn maker is not suitable for use in a dishwasher. Always clean the popcorn maker immediately after each use.

Instructions for use
Before first use
Before using the popcorn maker for the first time, clean it following the instructions in the section entitled ‘Care and maintenance’.

NOTE: When using the popcorn maker for the first time, a slight odour may be emitted. This is normal and 
will soon subside. Allow for sufficient ventilation around the popcorn maker.

Using the popcorn maker
STEP 1: Place the popcorn maker onto a flat, stable surface, at a height that is comfortable for the user.
STEP 2: Put one measuring cup full of popcorn kernels into the aluminium heat chamber through the popcorn inlet.
STEP 3: Secure the measuring cup onto the top cover to prevent losing any popcorn as it cooks.
STEP 4: Place a large bowl underneath the spout, taking care that the edge of the bowl touches the popcorn maker.
STEP 5: Plug in and switch on the popcorn maker at the mains power supply. Turn on the popcorn maker using the on/off 
switch. It will take approx. 3 minutes for all of the popcorn kernels to pop.
STEP 6: When all of the popcorn is made, turn off the popcorn maker using the on/off switch and unplug it from the mains 
power supply.

WARNING: Some popcorn kernels may not expand or puff properly and may escape from the 
popcorn outlet during operation. Exercise caution and avoid immediate contact with the popcorn 
kernels, as they will be very hot. Do not use more than one measuring cup (60 g) of popcorn at a 
time, as this will overfill the popcorn maker and could result in damage.

Storage
Check that the popcorn maker is cool, clean and dry before storing in a cool, dry place.
Never wrap the power supply cord tightly around the popcorn maker; wrap it loosely to avoid causing damage.

Specifications
Product code: EK0493
Input: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Output: 1200 W

Topping suggestions
Sugar
Salt
Melted butter
Toffee sauce
Caramel sauce

Melted chocolate, milk or white
Sweets
Sprinkles
Salted nuts
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FR | Veuillez conserver les instructions pour toute référence ultérieure.

À faire et à ne pas faire

N’utilisez la machine à popcorn que s’il y a des grains de popcorn dans la chambre de chauffage en aluminium.
Faites preuve de prudence et maintenez une distance suffisante autour de la machine à popcorn pendant 
l’utilisation, car des grains de maïs chauds peuvent s’échapper.

Ne pas utiliser plus d’un gobelet doseur de popcorn à la fois pour éviter de remplir excessivement.
Ne pas utiliser l’unité principale de la machine à popcorn pendant plus de 5 minutes. Laisser l’unité principale de 
la machine à popcorn refroidir pendant environ 10–12 minutes avant de l’utiliser à nouveau.
Ne pas ajouter de sucres, d’huiles ou d’autres additifs au popcorn avant d’utiliser la machine à popcorn, car cela 
peut entraîner le coincement du popcorn dans la chambre de chauffage en aluminium.

Entretien et maintenance
Éteignez et débranchez l’unité principale de la machine à popcorn de l’alimentation électrique principale et laissez-la refroidir 
complètement avant de procéder à tout nettoyage ou entretien par l’utilisateur.
Lavez le couvercle supérieur et le gobelet doseur dans de l’eau chaude savonneuse, puis rincez et séchez soigneusement.
Essuyez la machine à popcorn avec un chiffon doux et humide, puis laissez sécher soigneusement.
N’utilisez pas de détergents agressifs ou abrasifs, ni de récureurs pour nettoyer la machine à popcorn, car cela pourrait l’endommager.
La machine à popcorn n’est pas adaptée pour une utilisation dans un lave-vaisselle.
Nettoyez toujours la machine à popcorn immédiatement après chaque utilisation.

Instructions d’utilisation
Avant la première utilisation
Avant d’utiliser la machine à popcorn pour la première fois, nettoyez-la en suivant les instructions de la section intitulée 
« Entretien et maintenance ».

REMARQUE : Lors de la première utilisation de la machine à popcorn, une légère odeur peut être dégagée. 
Cela est normal et disparaîtra rapidement. Assurez une ventilation suffisante autour de la machine à popcorn.

Utilisation de la machine à popcorn
ÉTAPE 1 : Placez l’unité principale de la machine à popcorn sur une surface plane et stable, à une hauteur confortable 
pour l’utilisateur.
ÉTAPE 2 : Mettez un gobelet doseur plein de grains de maïs soufflé dans la chambre de chauffage en aluminium par l’entrée 
de popcorn.
ÉTAPE 3 : Fixez le gobelet doseur sur le couvercle supérieur pour éviter de perdre du popcorn pendant la cuisson.
ÉTAPE 4 : Placez un grand bol sous le bec, en veillant à ce que le bord du bol touche la machine à popcorn.
ÉTAPE 5 : Branchez et allumez la machine à popcorn à la prise d’alimentation principale. Mettez en marche la machine à popcorn 
en utilisant l’interrupteur marche/arrêt. Il faudra environ 3 minutes pour que tous les grains de popcorn éclatent.
ÉTAPE 6 : Une fois que tout le popcorn est prêt, éteignez la machine à popcorn en utilisant l’interrupteur marche/arrêt et 
débranchez-la de la prise d’alimentation principale.

AVERTISSEMENT : Certains grains de popcorn peuvent ne pas se dilater ou éclater correctement 
et peuvent s’échapper de la sortie de popcorn pendant le fonctionnement. Soyez prudent et évitez 
tout contact immédiat avec les grains de popcorn, car ils seront très chauds. N’utilisez pas plus d’un 
gobelet doseur (60 g) de popcorn à la fois, car cela entraînerait un surremplissage de la machine 
à popcorn et pourrait causer des dommages.

Stockage
Assurez-vous que la machine à popcorn est froide, propre et sèche avant de la ranger dans un endroit frais et sec.
Ne jamais enrouler le cordon d’alimentation trop étroitement autour de la machine à popcorn. Enroulez-le lâchement afin 
d’éviter d’endommager l’appareil.

Caractéristiques techniques
Code produit : EK0493
Entrée : 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Sortie : 1200 W
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Suggestions de garnitures
Sucre
Sel
Beurre fondu
Sauce au toffee
Sauce caramel

Chocolat fondu, au lait ou blanc
Bonbons
Vermicelles
Noix salées

NL | Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Wat u wel en niet moet doen

Gebruik de popcornmaker alleen wanneer er popcornkorrels in de aluminium warmtekamer zitten.
Oefen voorzichtigheid en houd voldoende afstand rondom de popcornmaker tijdens gebruik, aangezien hete 
korrels kunnen ontsnappen.

Gebruik niet meer dan één maatbeker popcorn per keer om overvulling te voorkomen.
Gebruik de popcornmaker niet langer dan 5 minuten. Laat de popcornmaker ongeveer 10–12 minuten afkoelen 
voordat u hem opnieuw gebruikt.
Voeg geen suikers, oliën of andere toevoegingen toe aan de popcorn voordat u de popcornmaker gebruikt, 
aangezien dit kan leiden tot vastzitten van de popcorn in de aluminium warmtekamer.

Verzorging en onderhoud
Schakel de popcornmaker uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact. Laat het apparaat volledig afkoelen voordat u begint met 
schoonmaken of onderhoud door de gebruiker.
Was het bovenste deksel en de maatbeker in warm water met zeep, spoel ze daarna af en droog ze grondig.
Veeg de popcornmaker af met een zachte, vochtige doek en laat deze grondig drogen.
Gebruik geen agressieve of schurende reinigingsmiddelen of schuurmiddelen om de popcornmaker schoon te maken, aangezien 
dit schade kan veroorzaken.
De popcornmaker is niet geschikt voor gebruik in een vaatwasser.
Maak de popcornmaker altijd direct na elk gebruik schoon.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Voor het eerste gebruik
Reinig de popcornmaker voor het eerste gebruik volgens de instructies in de sectie met de titel „Onderhoud en reiniging”.

OPMERKING: Bij het eerste gebruik van de popcornmaker kan een lichte geur vrijkomen. Dit is normaal en 
zal snel verdwijnen. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie rondom de popcornmaker.

De popcornmaker gebruiken
STAP 1: Plaats de popcornmaker op een vlak, stabiel oppervlak, op een hoogte die comfortabel is voor de gebruiker.
STAP 2: Doe een maatbeker vol popcornkorrels in de aluminium warmtekamer via de popcorningang.
STAP 3: Bevestig de maatbeker op het bovenste deksel om te voorkomen dat er popcorn verloren gaat tijdens het bereiden.
STAP 4: Plaats een grote kom onder de tuit, zorg ervoor dat de rand van de kom de popcornmaker raakt.
STAP 5: Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en zet de popcornmaker aan via de netvoeding. Zet de popcornmaker aan met 
de aan/uit-schakelaar. Het duurt ongeveer 3 minuten voordat alle popcornkorrels poffen.
STAP 6: Wanneer alle popcorn is gemaakt, schakel de popcornmaker uit met de aan/uit-schakelaar en haal de stekker uit 
het stopcontact.

WAARSCHUWING: Sommige popcornkorrels kunnen mogelijk niet goed uitzetten of poffen en 
kunnen tijdens het gebruik uit de popcornuitgang ontsnappen. Wees voorzichtig en vermijd direct 
contact met de popcornkorrels, aangezien ze zeer heet zullen zijn. Gebruik niet meer dan één 
maatbeker (60 g) popcorn per keer, aangezien dit de popcornmaker te vol kan maken en schade 
kan veroorzaken.
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Opslag
Controleer of de popcornmaker koel, schoon en droog is voordat u deze op een koele, droge plaats opbergt.
Wikkel het netsnoer nooit strak rond de popcornmaker; wikkel het losjes om beschadiging te voorkomen.

Specificaties
Productcode: EK0493
Spanning: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Output: 1200 W

Toppingsuggesties
Suiker
Zout
Gesmolten boter
Toffeesaus
Karamelsaus

Gesmolten chocolade, melk of wit
Snoepjes
Strooisels
Gezouten noten

DE | Bitte bewahren Sie die Anleitung für zukünftige Nachschlagezwecke auf.

Was Sie tun und lassen sollten

Verwenden Sie die Popcornmaschine nur, wenn sich Popcornkerne in der Aluminium-Heizkammer befinden.
Seien Sie während der Verwendung der Popcornmaschine vorsichtig und halten Sie ausreichend Abstand, da 
heiße Körner entweichen können.

Verwenden Sie nicht mehr als einen Messbecher Popcorn auf einmal, um ein Überfüllen zu vermeiden.
Verwenden Sie die Popcornmaschine nicht länger als 5 Minuten. Lassen Sie die Popcornmaschine ca.
10–12 Minuten abkühlen, bevor Sie sie erneut verwenden.
Fügen Sie dem Popcorn vor der Verwendung der Popcornmaschine keine Zucker, Öle oder andere Zusätze hinzu, 
da dies dazu führen kann, dass das Popcorn in der Aluminium-Heizkammer stecken bleibt.

Pflege und Wartung
Schalten Sie die Popcornmaschine aus, ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Hauptstromversorgung und lassen Sie sie vollständig 
abkühlen, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung oder Benutzerwartung beginnen.
Waschen Sie den oberen Deckel und den Messbecher in warmem, seifigem Wasser, spülen Sie sie dann ab und trocknen Sie 
sie gründlich.
Wischen Sie die Popcornmaschine mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch ab und lassen Sie sie gründlich trocknen.
Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder -pads zur Reinigung der Popcornmaschine, da 
dies Schäden verursachen könnte.
Die Popcornmaschine ist nicht für die Verwendung in einer Geschirrspülmaschine geeignet.
Reinigen Sie die Popcornmaschine immer sofort nach jedem Gebrauch.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Bevor Sie die Popcornmaschine zum ersten Mal verwenden, reinigen Sie sie gemäß den Anweisungen im Abschnitt „Pflege 
und Wartung“.

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie die Popcornmaschine zum ersten Mal verwenden, kann ein leichter Geruch entstehen. Dies 
ist normal und wird bald nachlassen. Sorgen Sie für eine ausreichende Belüftung rund um die Popcornmaschine.

Verwendung der Popcornmaschine
SCHRITT 1: Stellen Sie die Popcornmaschine auf eine flache, stabile Oberfläche in einer Höhe, die für den Benutzer angenehm ist.
SCHRITT 2: Geben Sie einen Messbecher voller Popcornkerne durch die Popcorn-Einfüllöffnung in die Aluminium-Heizkammer.
SCHRITT 3: Befestigen Sie den Messbecher am oberen Deckel, um zu verhindern, dass beim Zubereiten Popcorn verloren geht.
SCHRITT 4: Stellen Sie eine große Schüssel unter den Ausguss und achten Sie darauf, dass der Rand der Schüssel die 
Popcornmaschine berührt.
SCHRITT 5: Stecken Sie die Popcornmaschine in die Steckdose und schalten Sie sie ein. Schalten Sie die Popcornmaschine 
mit dem Ein/Aus-Schalter ein. Es dauert ca. 3 Minuten, bis alle Popcornkerne aufgepoppt sind.
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SCHRITT 6: Wenn das gesamte Popcorn gemacht ist, schalten Sie die Popcornmaschine mit dem Ein/Aus-Schalter aus und 
ziehen Sie den Netzstecker.

WARNUNG: Einige Popcornkerne dehnen sich möglicherweise nicht richtig aus oder ploppen nicht 
richtig auf und können während des Betriebs aus dem Popcorn-Auslass entweichen. Seien Sie 
vorsichtig und vermeiden Sie den sofortigen Kontakt mit den Popcornkernen, da diese sehr heiß 
sein werden. Verwenden Sie nicht mehr als einen Messbecher (60 g) Popcorn auf einmal, da dies 
die Popcornmaschine überfüllen und zu Schäden führen könnte.

Lagerung
Überprüfen Sie, dass die Popcornmaschine kühl, sauber und trocken ist, bevor Sie sie an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort lagern.
Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel niemals fest um die Popcornmaschine; wickeln Sie es locker, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

Technische Daten
Produktcode: EK0493
Eingang: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Ausgang: 1200 W

Topping-Vorschläge
Zucker
Salz
Geschmolzene Butter
Toffee-Sauce
Karamellsoße

Geschmolzene Schokolade, Milch- oder weiße Schokolade
Süßigkeiten
Streusel
Gesalzene Nüsse

ES | Conserve estas instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Qué se debe y no se debe hacer

Utilice la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz solo cuando haya granos de palomitas de maíz en la cámara 
de calor de aluminio.
Tenga cuidado y mantenga una distancia suficiente alrededor de la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz durante 
su uso, ya que pueden escapar granos calientes.

No use más de un vaso medidor de palomitas de maíz a la vez para evitar el sobrellenado.
No utilice la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz por más de 5 minutos. Deje que se enfríe durante aproximadamente 
10–12 minutos antes de volver a usarla.
No añada azúcares, aceites u otros aditivos a las palomitas de maíz antes de usar la máquina para hacer palomitas 
de maíz, ya que esto puede hacer que las palomitas se queden atascadas en la cámara de calor de aluminio.

Cuidado y mantenimiento
Apague y desenchufe la unidad principal de la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz de la fuente de alimentación principal y 
deje que se enfríe completamente antes de realizar cualquier limpieza o mantenimiento por parte del usuario.
Lave la tapa superior y el vaso medidor en agua tibia con jabón, luego enjuague y seque completamente.
Limpie la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz con un paño suave y húmedo y deje secar completamente.
No utilice detergentes agresivos o abrasivos ni estropajos para limpiar la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz, ya que esto 
podría causar daños.
La máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz no es apta para su uso en un lavavajillas.
Limpie siempre la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz inmediatamente después de cada uso.

Instrucciones de uso
Antes del primer uso
Antes de usar la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz por primera vez, límpiela siguiendo las instrucciones en la sección 
titulada «Cuidado y mantenimiento».

NOTA: Cuando use la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz por primera vez, puede emitirse un ligero 
olor. Esto es normal y pronto desaparecerá. Permita una ventilación adecuada alrededor de la máquina 
para hacer palomitas de maíz.
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Usando la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz
PASO 1: Coloque la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz en una superficie plana y estable, a una altura que sea cómoda 
para el usuario.
PASO 2: Coloque un vaso medidor lleno de granos de palomitas de maíz en la cámara de calor de aluminio a través de la 
entrada para palomitas de maíz.
PASO 3: Asegure el vaso medidor en la tapa superior para evitar perder palomitas de maíz mientras se cocinan.
PASO 4: Coloque un tazón grande debajo del pico, asegurándose de que el borde del tazón toque la máquina para hacer 
palomitas de maíz.
PASO 5: Enchufe y encienda la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz en la fuente de alimentación principal. Encienda la 
máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz usando el interruptor de encendido/apagado. Tomará aproximadamente 3 minutos para 
que todos los granos de palomitas de maíz revienten.
PASO 6: Cuando todas las palomitas de maíz estén hechas, apague la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz usando el 
interruptor de encendido/apagado y desenchúfela de la fuente de alimentación principal.

ADVERTENCIA: Algunos granos de palomitas de maíz pueden no expandirse o inflarse correctamente 
y pueden escapar de la salida para palomitas de maíz durante la operación. Tenga cuidado y evite 
el contacto inmediato con los granos de palomitas de maíz, ya que estarán muy calientes. No use 
más de un vaso medidor (60 g) de palomitas de maíz a la vez, ya que esto llenará en exceso la 
máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz y podría ocasionar daños.

Almacenamiento
Verifique que la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz esté fría, limpia y seca antes de guardarla en un lugar fresco y seco.
Nunca enrolle el cable de alimentación de forma ajustada alrededor de la máquina para hacer palomitas de maíz; enróllalo de 
manera suelta para evitar causar daños.

Especificaciones
Código de producto: EK0493
Entrada: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Salida: 1200 W

Sugerencias de aderezos
Azúcar
Sal
Mantequilla derretida
Salsa de toffee
Salsa de caramelo

Chocolate derretido, con leche o blanco
Dulces
Grageas
Nueces saladas

PT | Por favor, guarde as instruções para referência futura.

O que fazer e o que não fazer

Utilize a máquina de pipocas apenas quando houver grãos de pipoca na câmara de aquecimento de alumínio.
Tome cuidado e mantenha uma distância suficiente ao redor da máquina de pipocas durante o uso, pois os 
grãos quentes podem escapar.

Não utilize mais do que um copo medidor de pipocas de cada vez para evitar enchimento excessivo.
Não utilize a máquina de pipocas por mais de 5 minutos. Deixe a máquina de pipocas arrefecer durante 
aproximadamente 10–12 minutos antes de usá-la novamente.
Não adicione açúcares, óleos ou quaisquer outros aditivos à pipoca antes de usar a máquina de pipocas, pois 
isso pode fazer com que a pipoca fique presa na câmara de aquecimento de alumínio.

Cuidados e manutenção
Desligue e desconecte a máquina de pipocas da fonte de alimentação elétrica e deixe esfriar completamente antes de realizar 
qualquer limpeza ou manutenção pelo usuário.
Lave a tampa superior e o copo medidor em água morna e com sabão, depois enxágue e seque completamente.
Limpe a máquina de pipocas com um pano macio e úmido e deixe secar completamente.
Não use detergentes fortes ou abrasivos ou esfregões para limpar a máquina de pipocas, pois isso pode causar danos.
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A máquina de pipocas não é adequada para uso na máquina de lavar louça.
Limpe sempre a máquina de pipocas imediatamente após cada uso.

Instruções de uso
Antes do primeiro uso
Antes de usar a máquina de pipocas pela primeira vez, limpe-a seguindo as instruções na seção intitulada «Cuidados e manutenção».

NOTA: Quando utilizar a máquina de pipocas pela primeira vez, pode ser emitido um ligeiro odor. Isto é 
normal e desaparecerá em breve. Assegure uma ventilação adequada ao redor da máquina de pipocas.

Usando a máquina de pipocas
PASSO 1: Coloque a máquina de pipocas sobre uma superfície plana e estável, a uma altura que seja confortável para o utilizador.
PASSO 2: Coloque um copo medidor cheio de grãos de pipoca na câmara de aquecimento de alumínio através da entrada 
de pipoca.
PASSO 3: Fixe o copo medidor na tampa superior para evitar perder pipocas enquanto estão a ser preparadas.
PASSO 4: Coloque uma tigela grande debaixo do bico, garantindo que a borda da tigela toque na máquina de pipocas.
PASSO 5: Ligue a máquina de pipocas na tomada elétrica e ligue-a na fonte de alimentação principal. Ligue a máquina de 
pipocas usando o interruptor ligar/desligar. Levará cerca de 3 minutos para que todos os grãos de pipoca estourem.
PASSO 6: Quando todas as pipocas estiverem prontas, desligue a máquina de pipocas usando o interruptor ligar/desligar e 
desconecte-a da fonte de alimentação principal.

AVISO: Alguns grãos de pipoca podem não expandir ou inchar adequadamente e podem escapar 
pela saída de pipoca durante a operação. Tenha cuidado e evite o contato imediato com os grãos 
de pipoca, pois eles estarão muito quentes. Não use mais de um copo medidor (60 g) de pipoca 
por vez, pois isso vai encher demais a máquina de pipocas e pode resultar em danos.

Armazenamento
Verifique se a máquina de pipocas está fria, limpa e seca antes de a armazenar num local fresco e seco.
Nunca enrole o cabo de alimentação apertadamente ao redor da máquina de pipocas; enrole-o frouxamente para evitar danos.

Especificações
Código do produto: EK0493
Entrada: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Saída: 1200 W

Sugestões de coberturas
Açúcar
Sal
Manteiga derretida
Molho de toffee
Molho de caramelo

Chocolate derretido, ao leite ou branco
Doces
Granulados
Frutos secos salgados

IT | Conservare le istruzioni per future consultazioni.

Cosa fare e cosa non fare

Usa la macchina per popcorn solo quando ci sono chicchi di popcorn nella camera di riscaldamento in alluminio.
Prestare attenzione e mantenere una distanza sufficiente attorno all’unità principale della macchina per popcorn 
durante l’uso, poiché i chicchi caldi possono fuoriuscire.

Non utilizzare più di un bicchiere dosatore di popcorn alla volta per evitare un riempimento eccessivo.
Non utilizzare la macchina per popcorn per più di 5 minuti. Lasciare raffreddare la macchina per popcorn per circa 
10–12 minuti prima di utilizzarla nuovamente.
Non aggiungere zuccheri, oli o altri additivi al popcorn prima di utilizzare la macchina per popcorn, in quanto ciò 
può causare il blocco del popcorn nella camera di riscaldamento in alluminio.
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Cura e manutenzione
Spegnere e scollegare la macchina per popcorn dall’alimentazione principale e lasciare raffreddare completamente prima di 
eseguire qualsiasi pulizia o manutenzione da parte dell’utente.
Lavare il coperchio superiore e il bicchiere dosatore in acqua calda e saponata, quindi risciacquare e asciugare accuratamente.
Passare l’unità principale della macchina per popcorn con un panno morbido e umido e lasciare asciugare accuratamente.
Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi o abrasivi o spugne abrasive per pulire la macchina per popcorn, poiché potrebbero 
causare danni.
La macchina per popcorn non è adatta per l’uso in lavastoviglie.
Pulire sempre la macchina per popcorn immediatamente dopo ogni utilizzo.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Prima del primo utilizzo
Prima del primo utilizzo della macchina per popcorn, pulirla seguendo le istruzioni nella sezione intitolata «Cura e manutenzione».

NOTA: Quando si utilizza la macchina per popcorn per la prima volta, potrebbe essere emesso un leggero 
odore. Questo è normale e si attenuerà presto. Assicurarsi di una ventilazione sufficiente intorno alla 
macchina per popcorn.

Utilizzo della macchina per popcorn
PASSO 1: Posizionare l’unità principale della macchina per popcorn su una superficie piana e stabile, ad un’altezza comoda 
per l’utente.
PASSO 2: Inserire un bicchiere dosatore pieno di chicchi di popcorn nella camera di riscaldamento in alluminio attraverso 
l’apertura per il popcorn.
PASSO 3: Fissare il bicchiere dosatore sul coperchio superiore per evitare di perdere popcorn durante la cottura.
PASSO 4: Posizionare una grande ciotola sotto il beccuccio, assicurandosi che il bordo della ciotola tocchi l’unità principale 
della macchina per popcorn.
PASSO 5: Collegare e accendere la macchina per popcorn all’alimentazione elettrica principale. Accendere la macchina per 
popcorn utilizzando l’interruttore acceso/spento. Ci vorranno circa 3 minuti perché tutti i chicchi di popcorn scoppiettino.
PASSO 6: Quando tutti i popcorn sono pronti, spegnere la macchina per popcorn utilizzando l’interruttore acceso/spento e 
scollegarla dall’alimentazione elettrica principale.

AVVERTENZA: Alcuni chicchi di popcorn potrebbero non espandersi o gonfiarsi correttamente e 
potrebbero uscire dall’uscita per il popcorn durante il funzionamento. Fare attenzione ed evitare 
il contatto immediato con i chicchi di popcorn, poiché saranno molto caldi. Non usare più di un 
bicchiere dosatore (60 g) di popcorn alla volta, in quanto ciò sovraccaricherebbe la macchina per 
popcorn e potrebbe causare danni.

Stoccaggio
Verificare che l’unità principale della macchina per popcorn sia fredda, pulita e asciutta prima di riporla in un luogo fresco e asciutto.
Non avvolgere mai il cavo di alimentazione strettamente attorno alla macchina per popcorn; avvolgilo in modo lasco per evitare 
di causare danni.

Caratteristiche
Codice prodotto: EK0493
Input: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Output: 1200 W

Suggerimenti per condimenti
Zucchero
Sale
Burro fuso
Salsa al caramello mou
Salsa al caramello

Cioccolato fuso, al latte o bianco
Dolci
Zuccherini
Noci salate
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PL | Prosimy zachować instrukcje do późniejszego wglądu.

Co robic, a czego unikac

Używaj maszyny do popcornu tylko wtedy, gdy w komorze grzewczej z aluminium znajdują się ziarna popcornu.
Podczas korzystania z maszyny do popcornu zachowaj ostrożność i odpowiednią odległość, ponieważ gorące 
ziarna mogą wypadać.

Nie używaj więcej niż jednego kubka miarowego popcornu na raz, aby zapobiec przepełnieniu.
Nie używaj maszyny do popcornu dłużej niż 5 minut. Pozwól maszynie do popcornu ostygnąć przez ok.
10–12 minut przed ponownym użyciem.
Nie dodawaj cukrów, olejów ani innych dodatków do popcornu przed użyciem maszyny do popcornu, ponieważ 
może to spowodować, że popcorn utknie w komorze grzewczej z aluminium.

Pielegnacja i konserwacja
Wyłącz i odłącz maszynę do popcornu od sieci zasilającej i pozwól jej całkowicie ostygnąć przed przystąpieniem do jakiegokolwiek 
czyszczenia lub konserwacji użytkownika.
Umyj górną pokrywę i kubek miarowy w ciepłej, mydlanej wodzie, a następnie spłucz i dokładnie wysusz.
Wytrzyj maszynę do popcornu miękką, wilgotną ściereczką i pozwól jej dokładnie wyschnąć.
Nie używaj ostrych lub ściernych detergentów ani zmywaków do czyszczenia maszyny do popcornu, ponieważ może to 
spowodować uszkodzenia.
Maszyna do popcornu nie nadaje się do użycia w zmywarce.
Zawsze czyść maszynę do popcornu natychmiast po każdym użyciu.

Instrukcja obslugi
Przed pierwszym uzyciem
Przed pierwszym użyciem maszyny do popcornu wyczyść ją zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi w sekcji zatytułowanej „Czyszczenie 
i konserwacja”.

UWAGA: Podczas pierwszego użycia maszyny do popcornu może wydobywać się lekki zapach. Jest to 
normalne i wkrótce ustąpi. Zapewnij odpowiednią wentylację wokół maszyny do popcornu.

Używanie maszyny do popcornu
KROK 1: Umieść główną jednostkę maszyny do popcornu na płaskiej, stabilnej powierzchni, na wysokości wygodnej dla użytkownika.
KROK 2: Wsyp jeden kubek miarowy pełen ziaren popcornu do komory grzewczej z aluminium przez wlot popcornu.
KROK 3: Zamocuj kubek miarowy na górnej pokrywie, aby zapobiec utracie popcornu podczas gotowania.
KROK 4: Umieść dużą miskę pod wylewką, upewniając się, że krawędź miski dotyka głównej jednostki maszyny do popcornu.
KROK 5: Podłącz i włącz maszynę do popcornu do głównego źródła zasilania. Włącz maszynę do popcornu, używając włącznika/
wyłącznika. Potrwa to około 3 minuty, aby wszystkie ziarna popcornu się uprażyły.
KROK 6: Kiedy cały popcorn jest gotowy, wyłącz maszynę do popcornu, używając włącznika/wyłącznika i odłącz ją od głównego 
źródła zasilania.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Niektóre ziarna popcornu mogą się nie rozszerzać ani nie pęcznieć prawidłowo i mogą 
wydostać się z wylotu popcornu podczas działania. Zachowaj ostrożność i unikaj bezpośredniego 
kontaktu z ziarnami popcornu, ponieważ będą bardzo gorące. Nie używaj więcej niż jednego kubka 
miarowego (60 g) popcornu na raz, ponieważ spowoduje to przepełnienie maszyny do popcornu 
i może prowadzić do uszkodzenia.

Przechowywanie
Sprawdź, czy maszyna do popcornu jest chłodna, czysta i sucha przed przechowywaniem w chłodnym, suchym miejscu.
Nigdy nie owijaj przewodu zasilającego ciasno wokół maszyny do popcornu; owiń go luźno, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia.

Specyfikacje
Kod produktu: EK0493
Wejscie: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Wyjście: 1200 W



13

Propozycje dodatków
Cukier
Sól
Roztopione masło
Sos toffi
Sos karmelowy

Roztopiona czekolada, mleczna lub biała
Słodycze
Posypka
Słone orzechy

BG | Моля, запазете инструкциите за бъдеща справка.

„Какво трябва и какво не трябва да се прави“

Използвайте уреда за приготвяне на пуканки само когато в алуминиевото нагревателно отделение 
има зърна пуканки.
Бъдете внимателни и осигурете достатъчно разстояние около уреда за приготвяне на пуканки по време 
на употреба, тъй като горещи зърна могат да избягат.

Не използвайте повече от една мерителна чашка пуканки наведнъж, за да предотвратите препълване.
Не използвайте уреда за приготвяне на пуканки повече от 5 минути. Оставете уреда да се охлади за 
приблизително 10–12 минути, преди да го използвате отново.
Не добавяйте захари, масла или каквито и да било други добавки към пуканките преди използване 
на уреда за приготвяне на пуканки, тъй като това може да накара пуканките да залепнат в 
алуминиевото нагревателно отделение.

Грижи и поддръжка
Изключете уреда за приготвяне на пуканки от електрозахранването и го оставете да се охлади напълно преди извършване 
на каквото и да било почистване или потребителска поддръжка.
Измийте горния капак и мерителната чашка в топла, сапунена вода, след това изплакнете и подсушете напълно.
Избършете уреда за приготвяне на пуканки с мека, влажна кърпа и оставете да изсъхне напълно.
Не използвайте силни или абразивни препарати или гъби за почистване на уреда за приготвяне на пуканки, тъй като 
това може да причини повреда.
Уредът за приготвяне на пуканки не е подходящ за използване в съдомиялна машина.
Винаги почиствайте уреда за приготвяне на пуканки веднага след всяка употреба.

Инструкции за употреба
Преди първата употреба
Преди първата употреба на уреда за приготвяне на пуканки, почистете го според инструкциите в раздела, озаглавен 
„Грижа и поддръжка“.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: При първото използване на уреда за приготвяне на пуканки, може да се излъчи лек 
мирис. Това е нормално и скоро ще отшуми. Осигурете достатъчна вентилация около уреда за 
приготвяне на пуканки.

Използване на уреда за приготвяне на пуканки
СТЪПКА 1: Поставете основното тяло на уреда за приготвяне на пуканки на равна, стабилна повърхност, на височина, 
която е удобна за потребителя.
СТЪПКА 2: Поставете една мерителна чашка, пълна с царевични зърна, в алуминиевото нагревателно отделение 
през отвора за пуканки.
СТЪПКА 3: Закрепете мерителната чашка върху горния капак, за да предотвратите загубата на пуканки по време 
на приготвянето.
СТЪПКА 4: Поставете голяма купа под чучура, като внимавате ръбът на купата да докосва уреда за приготвяне на пуканки.
СТЪПКА 5: Включете уреда за приготвяне на пуканки в електрическата мрежа и го включете. Включете уреда за 
приготвяне на пуканки, като използвате ключа ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ. За около 3 минути всички зърна пуканки ще се напукат.
СТЪПКА 6: Когато всички пуканки са готови, изключете уреда за приготвяне на пуканки, като използвате ключа ВКЛ./
ИЗКЛ. и го изключете от електрическата мрежа.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Някои зърна пуканки може да не се разширят или да не се надуят 
правилно и може да избягат от магазина за пуканки по време на работа. Бъдете внимателни 
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и избягвайте директен контакт със зрънцата пуканки, тъй като те ще бъдат много горещи. 
Не използвайте повече от една мерителна чашка (60 г) пуканки наведнъж, тъй като това ще 
претовари уреда за приготвяне на пуканки и може да доведе до повреждане.

Съхранение
Проверете дали уредът за приготвяне на пуканки е охладен, чист и сух, преди да го съхраните на хладно и сухо място.
Никога не увивайте захранващия кабел плътно около уреда за приготвяне на пуканки; увийте го хлабаво, за да 
избегнете повреждане.

Спецификации
Код на продукта: EK0493
Вход: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Изход: 1200 W

Препоръки за добавки
Захар
Сол
Разтопено масло
Карамелен сос
Карамелен сос

Разтопен шоколад, млечен или бял
Сладкиши
Шарени посипки
Солени ядки

LT | Prašome išsaugoti instrukcijas ateičiai.

Ka daryti ir ko nedaryti

Naudokite spragėsių gamintoją tik tada, kai aliuminio kaitinimo kameroje yra spragėsių grūdelių.
Būkite atsargūs ir užtikrinkite pakankamą atstumą aplink spragėsių gamintoją naudojimo metu, nes karšti 
grūdeliai gali ištrūkti.

Vienu metu nenaudokite daugiau nei vieno matavimo puodelio spragėsių, kad išvengtumėte perpildymo.
Nenaudokite spragėsių gamintojo ilgiau nei 5 minutes. Leiskite spragėsių gamintojui atvėsti apie 10–12 minučių 
prieš naudojimą dar kartą.
Nepridėkite cukraus, aliejų ar jokių kitų priedų prie spragėsių prieš naudodamiesi spragėsių gamintoju, nes tai 
gali sukelti spragėsių įstrigimą aliuminio kaitinimo kameroje.

Priežiura ir technine priežiura
Išjunkite ir atjunkite spragėsių gamintoją nuo elektros tinklo ir leiskite jam visiškai atvėsti prieš atliekant bet kokį valymą ar 
vartotojo priežiūrą.
Nuplaukite viršutinį dangtelį ir matavimo puodelį šiltame, muiluotame vandenyje, tada gerai nuplaukite ir išdžiovinkite.
Nuvalykite spragėsių gamintoją minkštu, drėgnu audiniu ir leiskite visiškai išdžiūti.
Nenaudokite stiprių ar abrazyvinių ploviklių ar šveitiklių, kad valytumėte spragėsių gamintoją, nes tai gali jį pažeisti.
Spragėsių gamintojas netinkamas naudoti indaplovėje.
Visada išvalykite spragėsių gamintoją iš karto po kiekvieno naudojimo.

Naudojimo instrukcijos
Prieš pirma naudojima
Prieš pirmą naudojimą, išvalykite prietaisą vadovaudamiesi instrukcijomis skyriuje, pavadintame „Priežiūra ir techninė priežiūra“.

PASTABA: Naudojant spragėsių gamintoją pirmą kartą, gali skleisti nestiprų kvapą. Tai yra normalu ir netrukus 
praeis. Užtikrinkite tinkamą vėdinimą aplink spragėsių gamintoją.

Naudojimasis spragėsių gamintoju
1 ŽINGSNIS: Padėkite pagrindinį spragėsių gamintojo bloką ant lygaus, stabilaus paviršiaus, tokio aukščio, kuris yra patogus naudotojui.
2 ŽINGSNIS: Supilkite vieną matavimo puodelį su spragėsių branduoliais į aliuminio kaitinimo kamerą per spragėsių įleidimo angą.
3 ŽINGSNIS: Prisitvirtinkite matavimo puodelį ant viršutinio dangtelio, kad išvengtumėte spragėsių praradimo jiems kepant.
4 ŽINGSNIS: Padėkite didelį dubenį po snapeliu, pasirūpindami, kad dubenio kraštas liestųsi su spragėsių gamintoju.
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5 ŽINGSNIS: Prijunkite spragėsių gamintoją prie elektros tinklo ir įjunkite. Įjunkite spragėsių gamintoją naudodami įjungimo/
išjungimo jungiklį. Visam spragėsių branduolių popinimui užtruks apie 3 minutes.
6 ŽINGSNIS: Kai visi spragėsiai pagaminti, išjunkite spragėsių gamintoją naudodami įjungimo/išjungimo jungiklį ir atjunkite jį 
nuo elektros tinklo.

ĮSPĖJIMAS: Kai kurie spragėsių kukurūzai gali neišsiplėsti arba neišsipūsti tinkamai ir operacijos metu 
gali išeiti per spragėsių išėjimo angą. Būkite atsargūs ir venkite tiesioginio kontakto su spragėsių 
kukurūzais, nes jie bus labai karšti. Nenaudokite daugiau nei vieno matavimo puodelio (60 g) 
spragėsių vienu metu, nes tai perpildys spragėsių gamintoją ir gali sukelti žalą.

Laikymas
Įsitikinkite, kad spragėsių gamintojas yra atvėsęs, švarus ir sausas prieš laikydami jį vėsioje, sausoje vietoje.
Niekada nesukite maitinimo laido stipriai aplink spragėsių gamintoją; sukite jį laisvai, kad išvengtumėte žalos.

Technines specifikacijos
Produkto kodas: EK0493
Ivestis: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz
Išvestis: 1200 W

Užpilų pasiūlymai
Cukrus
Druska
Ištirpintas sviestas
Tofio padažas
Karamelės padažas
Ištirpintas šokoladas, pieniškas arba baltas
Saldainiai
Pabarstukai
Sūdyti riešutai
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Giles & Posner Guarantee

UK CUSTOMERS ONLY

EN | Subject to the care and use being followed, the Giles & Posner guarantee promises to replace, substitute or refund any product 
that fails due to faulty workmanship or materials. This guarantee does not cover any damage caused by accident or misuse and is in 
addition to your statutory rights. Should any defects due to faulty workmanship or materials appear within 12 months from the date of 
purchase, please return the goods with proof of purchase to the retailer. For any further queries, visit www.upplc.com/giles-posner. To be 
eligible for the extended guarantee, go to guarantee.upplc.com/giles-and-posner and register your product within 30 days of purchase.

EU CUSTOMERS ONLY

EN | Should any defects due to faulty workmanship or materials appear within 2 years from the date of purchase, please return the 
goods with proof of purchase to the retailer. For any further queries, visit www.upplc.com/giles-posner.

FR | Si des défauts dus à un problème de fabrication ou aux matériaux apparaissent dans les deux ans suivant la date 
d’achat, veuillez renvoyer les articles avec la preuve d’achat au détaillant. Pour toute autre question, veuillez nous contacter à 
l’adresse customersupport@gilesandposner.com.

NL | Indien er binnen 2 jaar na de aankoopdatum defecten optreden als gevolg van een productiefout of gebrekkig 
materiaal, kunt u het product met het aankoopbewijs retourneren. Neem voor verdere vragen contact met ons 
op via customersupport@gilesandposner.com.
 
DE | Sollten in den ersten 2 Jahren nach dem Kauf Verarbeitungs- oder Materialmängel auftreten, senden Sie die Ware bitte samt Kaufbeleg 
an den Einzelhändler zurück. Wenn Sie weitere Fragen haben, kontaktieren Sie uns unter customersupport@gilesandposner.com.

ES | Si aparece cualquier defecto debido a un acabado o materiales defectuosos en un plazo de 2 años a partir de la fecha de 
compra, devuelva el producto con el justificante de compra al distribuidor. Para cualquier otra consulta, póngase en contacto 
con nosotros en customersupport@gilesandposner.com.
 
PT | Caso surjam quaisquer avarias devido a defeitos de fabrico ou materiais no prazo de 2 anos após a data de compra, 
devolva os produtos com um comprovativo de compra ao comerciante. Para outras questões, contacte-nos através do e-mail 
customersupport@gilesandposner.com. 
 
IT  | Se dovessero presentarsi problemi dovuti a difetti di fabbricazione o dei materiali impiegati entro 2 anni dalla 
data di acquisto, restituire il prodotto con la prova di acquisto al rivenditore. Per ulteriori domande, è possibile 
contattarci all’indirizzo customersupport@gilesandposner.com.
 
PL  | W przypadku pojawienia się wad robocizny lub wad materiałowych w ciągu 2 lat od daty zakupu produktu 
należy zwrócić go sprzedawcy wraz z dowodem zakupu. W przypadku dalszych pytań prosimy o kontakt pod 
adresem: customersupport@gilesandposner.com.

BG | В случай че дефекти, дължащи се на неправилна изработка или материали, се появят в рамките на 2 години 
от датата на покупката, моля, върнете стоката с доказателство за покупка на търговеца на дребно. За всякакви 
допълнителни въпроси се свържете с нас на customersupport@gilesandposner.com.

LT | Jei defektai dėl nekokybiško pagaminimo ar medžiagų išryškėtų per 2 metus nuo įsigijimo dienos, grąžinkite prekes su 
pirkimo įrodymu pardavėjui. Jei turite daugiau klausimų, susisiekite su mumis adresu customersupport@gilesandposner.com.
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Manufactured by: 
Ultimate Products UK Ltd., 

Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD. UK. 
Ultimate Products Europe Ltd., 

19 Baggot Street Lower, Dublin D02 X658. ROI.
MADE IN CHINA.

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

À DÉPOSER
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À DÉPOSER
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OU 

Cet appareil
se recycle




